OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.1:

11.1. Please provide a complete copy of the response provided to DRA in response to data request questions DRA-DAO-10-1 through DRA-DAO-10-4.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.1:

SoCalGas/SDG&E provided electronic files for DRA-DAO-10-1 to SCGC on 5/9/12.
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.2:
11.2. Please provide a complete copy of the response provided to DRA in response to data request questions DRA-DAO-16-1 through DRA-DAO-16-8.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.2:

SCGC retrieved a complete copy of this response from SoCalGas’ website.  The response to question DRA-DAO-16-06 is confidential and is made available under a non-disclosure agreement with SoCalGas/SDG&E.
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.3:

11.3. The April 15, 2011, Report of Southern California Gas Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company on Actions Taken in Response to the National Transportation Safety Board Safety Recommendations, states at page 10:

[image: image1.emf]
11.3.1. Please provide the date on which SoCalGas and SDG&E reduced pressure in Line 1600 by 20%.
11.3.2. If the pressure drop has not yet been effected, please identify the steps that SoCalGas and SDG&E are taking to install regulation valves so as to effect the pressure drop and identify the date on which the pressure drop will occur.
11.3.3. If the pressure drop has occurred, please describe in terms of station starts and station stops which Category 4 segments of Line 1600 have sustained pressure reductions as part of the companies’ response to the NTSB safety recommendations.

11.3.4. For each segment identified in the previous question, please state the original operating pressure and the reduced operating pressure.
11.3.5. If the pressure drop has occurred, are there any sections of Line 1600 that have not undergone a pressure reduction?
11.3.6. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please describe in terms of station starts and station stops which Category 4 segments of Line 1600 have not sustained pressure reductions as part of the companies’ response to the NTSB safety recommendations.
11.3.7. Please explain in detail the technical or other limitations that have prevented the companies from reducing the pressure in the segments identified in the response to the previous question.
11.3.8. Have any Category 1 or Category 2 segments sustained pressure reductions as part of the companies’ response to the NTSB safety recommends?
11.3.9. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify these segments in terms of station starts and station stops.
11.3.10. For each segment identified in the previous question, please state the original operating pressure and the reduced operating pressure.
11.3.11. Please identify the throughput capacity of Line 1600 as of April 15, 2011.
11.3.12. If the pressure drop has occurred, please identify the throughput capacity of Line 1600 after implementing the pressure reductions described in the previous responses.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.3:

11.3.1. SoCalGas and SDG&E reduced pressure in Line 1600 by 20% on 4/26/2011.
11.3.2. N/A

11.3.3. All Category 4 segments of Line 1600 have sustained pressure reductions to comply with NTSB safety recommendations.  The station start and station stop for these Category 4 segments can be found on pages WP-IX-1-C4 and WP-IX-1-C5 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the testimony.
11.3.4. The original MAOP of Line 1600 was 800 PSIG and the reduced MAOP is 640 PSIG.
11.3.5. No.
11.3.6. N/A

11.3.7. N/A

11.3.8. The entire length of Line 1600 has sustained the pressure reduction noted in the response to 11.3.4, including Category 1 and Category 2 segments.
11.3.9. The station start and station stop for these Category 1 and 2 segments can be found on pages WP-IX-1-C4 and WP-IX-1-C5 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the testimony.

11.3.10. See the response to 11.3.4
11.3.11. As of April 15, 2011, the throughput capacity of Line 1600 was approximately 100 MMcfd.
11.3.12. After the pressure reduction on Line 1600, the throughput capacity was reduced by 10 MMcfd.  However, the total system capacity remained unchanged due to the reduction in minimum operating pressure of the San Diego system and the elimination of the operating margin.
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.4:

11.4. Regarding SoCalGas Workpapers WP-IX-1-A89 through WP-IX-1-A92: 

11.4.1. Please provide a map of the same area shown on WP-IX-1-A89 that delineates the route of the proposed expansion of Line 6914.  
11.4.2. On the map provided in response to the previous question, please indicate the route of the existing Line 6914 and any other transmission or high pressure distribution pipeline that runs within the area shown by the map.
11.4.3. Please identify each location by station number where the proposed extension of Line 6914 would interconnect with the distribution system or another transmission line.
11.4.4. Please identify the locations of each of these interconnections on the map provided in response to the question prior to the previous question.
11.4.5. Would the proposed extension of Line 6914 interconnect with the transmission or distribution lines owned by any affiliate of Southern California Gas Company?
11.4.6. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify the affiliated company and identify the location of the interconnection point by station number.
11.4.7. Please explain in detail why SoCalGas has concluded that Line 41-6000-2 cannot be pressure tested.
11.4.8. Please explain in detail why SoCalGas has concluded that Line 41-6000-2 should be replaced by extending Line 6914.
11.4.9. Please explain why the pipe diameter for the extension of Line 6914 is proposed to be 24 inches for 60,069 feet and 10 inches for 13,484 feet when it is replacing a pipeline with a diameter that ranges from 6 to 10 inches over a distance of 180,000 feet. 
11.4.10. Will SoCalGas have to obtain new right of way to accommodate its proposed expansion of Line 6914?
11.4.11. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” what is the approximate cost of the new right of way?
11.4.12. If the answer to the question prior to the previous question is “no,” what right of way will SoCalGas be able to follow in its proposed expansion of Line 6914? 
11.4.13. Does SoCalGas expect that it will be required to complete an environmental impact statement and obtain a certificate of public convenience and necessity in order to complete its proposed extension of Line 6914?
11.4.14. Please explain the basis for SoCalGas’ answer to the previous question.
11.4.15. What operating pressure is planned for the extension of Line 6914?
11.4.16. What is the projected throughput capacity of the Line 6914 including the proposed expansion?
11.4.17. What is the current operating pressure for Line 41-6000-2?
11.4.18. What is the throughput capacity of the existing Line 41-6000-2?
RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.4:

11.4.1. The proposed expansion of Line 6914 has not been finalized and a map of the same area shown in the workpapers does not exist.  Please refer to the attached schematic for overview of the Line 6914 extension in the Imperial Valley System. 

[image: image2.emf]Imperial Valley  Schematic.pdf


11.4.2. See Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.4.1.
11.4.3. See Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.4.1.
11.4.4. See Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.4.1.
11.4.5. No.
11.4.6. N/A
11.4.7. The high level evaluation of this pipeline performed to determine the proposed scope indicated that the line could not be taken out of service for pressure testing with manageable customer impacts.  Since the pipeline is also not piggable, per the decision tree on page 61 of the testimony this line is routed into Box 2 “Replace and Abandon.”  Once the replacement facilities are installed, it would be possible to take Line 41-6000-2 out of service to pressure test.  However, preliminary evaluation suggests there may be little incremental benefit to keeping this aged asset.  As such, the proposed action is to abandon Line 41-6000-2 in place.  Detailed planning and scope definition will be performed during the engineering, design, and execution planning phase of the project.  
11.4.8. High level cost estimates indicate that it may be more cost effective to install 11 miles of 24-Inch pipe to the north and 2.5 miles of 10-Inch pipe to the south, tie-in both pipelines to Line 6914, and abandon all of Line 41-6000-2, rather than replace kind-for-kind the full length of Line 41-6000-2.
11.4.9. The proposed portions of Line 6914 are 11 miles (60,069 ft) of 24-Inch pipe and 2.5 miles (13,484 ft) of 10-Inch pipe.  The existing portion of Line 6914 is 22 miles (116,160 ft) of 24-Inch pipe.  The total length of Line 6914 after the expansion will be approximately 36 miles (190,000 ft). Refer to schematic provided in Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.4.1 for more details.  
11.4.10. SoCalGas has not yet performed preliminary engineering design work to determine if additional right-of-way is needed, but SoCalGas will try to install within existing rights-of-way to the extent it is feasible. 
11.4.11. The approximate cost of the new right-of-way is not available at this time and was not considered in the direct cost estimate provided by SPEC Services. 
11.4.12. See Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.4.10.
11.4.13. SoCalGas does not need to obtain a CPCN for Line 6914. However, SoCalGas may need to conduct an environmental review pursuant to CEQA if the extension requires discretionary permits from other state or local agencies.  To date, SoCalGas has not yet determined whether it needs discretionary permits from agencies other than the CPUC. 
11.4.14. See Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.4.13.
11.4.15. Line 6914 will operate in common pressure with Line 6001-2 at a MAOP of 860 PSIG.
11.4.16. The projected nominal throughput capacity of Line 6914 including the expansion is approximately 200 MMcfd.  The projected actual capacity may be less depending upon location of demand in the Imperial Valley.
11.4.17. The current MAOP of Line 6000-2 is 400 PSIG.
11.4.18. The throughput capacity of Line 6000-2 is approximately 10 MMcfd.
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.5:

11.5. Regarding the Amended Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan at page 44, which states:

[image: image3.emf]
11.5.1. Please provide a detailed estimate of the changes in cost that would be expected to accompany a one year delay in the “full approval of the Phase 1 scope.”

11.5.2. Please explain in detail the basis for the estimated cost escalation. 

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.5:

11.5.1. As stated in the referenced testimony paragraph, the costs included in the filing are based on full approval of the Phase 1 scope in the first quarter of 2012.  A one year delay will push all costs out an additional year, adding another year of escalation to the total costs. Escalation, changes in market conditions for labor, materials, and services can influence project costs.  SoCalGas and SDG&E have not completed such an analysis.

11.5.2. See Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.5.1.
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.6:

11.6. Regarding the Amended Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan at page 4, which states:

[image: image4.emf]
11.6.1. Please explain relative to the Phase 1A, Phase 1B and Phase 2 designations made by the companies in their plan when the companies expect to complete development of “a standard for determining when a pressure reduction may be used as an alternative to pressure testing or replacement.”

11.6.2. Please explain in detail why it wouldn’t be appropriate to consider this issue immediately.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.6:
11.6.1. If the Commission approves our proposal to work with Commission Staff and other stakeholders to develop such a standard, SoCalGas and SDG&E anticipate that process to begin during Phase 1A of the PSEP.  Assuming that collaborative process leads to a proposed standard that is approved by the Commission, it is anticipated that the new standard could be approved in time for consideration in subsequent Phases of the PSEP, but is not likely to receive approval in time to be applied during Phase 1A.
11.6.2. This alternative may provide an opportunity to address segments at a lower cost and with fewer customer impacts as compared to pressure testing or replacement, and as such it is appropriate to start considering early in the PSEP.  However, development of guidelines would involve several collaborations and the resultant standard would need to be reviewed for consistency in approach and technical merit across all class locations.  These aspects would inhibit its immediate application in Phase 1A.
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